
Blue Mountain Christian (MS) (15-11) -vs- Rust (MS) (6-16)
3/18/2026 at Holly Springs, MS (Bearcat Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Judson Griffin (1-0)
Loss: Sebastian Oritz (0-1)
Save: Jarrett Morris (2)
HBP: Caden Moore, Sebastian Oritz
PB: Clark Troupe Jr. (1)
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time:    Weather: Sunny, 65 Degrees
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Blue Mountain Christian (MS) 1 0 4 0 1 0 3 9 12 1
Rust (MS) 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 8 2

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Meilstrup cf 0 3 0 0 3 0 0
Jacob Bryant rf 3 1 1 2 0 0 2
Ross Polizzi dh 5 1 3 2 0 0 3
Cody Presley 3b 5 1 2 0 0 0 1
Trace Roy 2b 5 1 1 1 0 0 0
Hugh Parsons 1b 4 1 3 1 1 0 2
    Ethan Hirons pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Garret Lance c 4 0 1 1 1 1 0
    Gates Gerhart pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reise Thomas lf 4 0 1 0 1 0 4
Gavin Foley ss 3 0 0 1 0 1 2
Gavin Alston p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Judson Griffin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caden Moore p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nolan Wood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jarrett Morris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 9 12 8 6 2 14

2B: Cody Presley (1)
HR: Ross Polizzi (1)
SF: Gavin Foley (1)
SB: Jake Meilstrup (5); Trace Roy (1)
HBP: Jake Meilstrup (2); Jacob Bryant (2)
E: Trace Roy (1)
DP: 1

Rust (MS) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Donovan Dixon cf 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
Kyle Terry ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Christopher Brock rf 3 1 1 2 0 2 0
Jacob De La Rosa dh 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Darius Coble 3b 3 0 1 2 1 2 0
Marlin Mansfield 1b 3 0 1 0 1 1 4
Jacavion Jacobs lf 3 0 1 0 0 2 1
Clark Troupe Jr. c 3 0 2 0 0 0 2
    Jeremiah Harris pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Gavin Franklin 2b 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Sebastian Oritz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ahmad Owens p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 4 8 4 2 13 8

2B: Jacavion Jacobs (1)
HR: Christopher Brock (1)
SB: Kyle Terry (1)
HBP: Kyle Terry (1); Christopher Brock (1)
E: Darius Coble (1); Clark Troupe Jr. (1)
DP: 1

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gavin Alston 2.0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 1 25
Judson Griffin (W, 1-0) 2.0 1 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 1 35
Caden Moore 1.0 2 3 2 0 2 1 0 2 0 6 8 1 0 25
Nolan Wood 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 12
Jarrett Morris (S, 2) 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 28
Totals 8 4 3 2 13 1 0 2 0 29 33 4 3 125

Rust (MS) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sebastian Oritz (L, 0-1) 5.0 7 6 5 4 1 0 0 4 0 22 31 9 5 83
Ahmad Owens 2.0 5 3 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 11 13 3 2 41
Totals 12 9 8 6 2 2 0 4 0 33 44 12 7 124



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 1st BLU RUS
Jake Meilstrup hit by pitch (3-2 BBBFF). 0 0
Jake Meilstrup stole second. 0 0
Jacob Bryant grounded out to 3b (0-2 KF). 0 0
Jake Meilstrup stole third, scored on an error by c, unearned. 1 0
Ross Polizzi singled to third base (1-2 KBK). 1 0
Cody Presley flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 1 0
Trace Roy singled to right center (0-0); Ross Polizzi advanced to third. 1 0
Hugh Parsons flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 1 0

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 1st BLU RUS
Donovan Dixon struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 1 0
Kyle Terry grounded out to p (0-2 KS). 1 0
Christopher Brock struck out swinging (1-2 FKFBFS). 1 0

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 2nd BLU RUS
Garret Lance struck out, reached first on a passed ball (2-2 FKBBS). 1 0
Reise Thomas grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); Garret Lance out on the play. 1 0
Gavin Foley reached first on an error by 3b (0-0). 1 0
Jake Meilstrup walked (0-0); Gavin Foley advanced to second. 1 0
Jacob Bryant flied out to rf (0-0). 1 0

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 2nd BLU RUS
Jacob De La Rosa struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 1 0
Darius Coble struck out swinging (3-2 FBBSBS). 1 0
Marlin Mansfield singled to third base (0-0). 1 0
Jacavion Jacobs doubled to right field (0-0); Marlin Mansfield advanced to third. 1 0
Clark Troupe Jr. flied out to rf (0-0). 1 0

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 3rd BLU RUS
Ross Polizzi homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 2 0
Cody Presley doubled to left field (0-0). 2 0
Trace Roy popped up to cf (0-0); Cody Presley advanced to third. 2 0
Hugh Parsons singled to left center, RBI (1-2 BKK); Cody Presley scored. 3 0
Garret Lance walked (3-2 BBKBFB); Hugh Parsons advanced to second. 3 0
Ethan Hirons pinch ran for Garret Lance. 3 0
Reise Thomas singled to third base (0-1 F); Ethan Hirons advanced to second; Hugh Parsons advanced to
third. 3 0
Gavin Foley flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 BBF); Hugh Parsons scored. 4 0
Jake Meilstrup walked (3-2 BBKFBB); Reise Thomas advanced to second; Ethan Hirons advanced to third. 4 0
Jacob Bryant hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 BKBBK); Jake Meilstrup advanced to second; Reise Thomas advanced to
third; Ethan Hirons scored. 5 0
Ross Polizzi lined out to lf (1-0 B). 5 0

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 3rd BLU RUS
Garret Lance to c for Ethan Hirons. 5 0
Judson Griffin to p for Gavin Alston. 5 0
Gavin Franklin struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBK). 5 0
Donovan Dixon struck out looking (1-2 BSFK). 5 0
Kyle Terry grounded out to 3b (0-2 KF). 5 0

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 4th BLU RUS



Cody Presley singled through the right side (1-0 B). 5 0
Trace Roy reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KKB); Cody Presley out at second 2b to ss. 5 0
Trace Roy stole second. 5 0
Hugh Parsons walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 0
Garret Lance flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 5 0
Reise Thomas reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Hugh Parsons out at second ss to 2b. 5 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 4th BLU RUS
Christopher Brock homered to center field, RBI (0-2 KSF). 5 1
Jacob De La Rosa flied out to lf (2-1 SBB). 5 1
Darius Coble struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 5 1
Marlin Mansfield walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 5 1
Jacavion Jacobs struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 5 1

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 5th BLU RUS
Gavin Foley flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 1
Jake Meilstrup hit by pitch (1-0 B). 5 1
Jake Meilstrup stole second. 5 1
Jake Meilstrup Failed pickoff attempt. 5 1
Jacob Bryant hit by pitch (0-1 K). 5 1
Jake Meilstrup stole third. 5 1
Ross Polizzi grounded out to p, RBI (1-1 BF); Jacob Bryant advanced to second; Jake Meilstrup scored. 6 1
Cody Presley lined out to cf (1-1 FB). 6 1

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 5th BLU RUS
Caden Moore to p for Judson Griffin. 6 1
Clark Troupe Jr. singled to right field (3-2 BBFKB). 6 1
Jeremiah Harris pinch ran for Clark Troupe Jr.. 6 1
Gavin Franklin reached first on an error by 2b (0-0); Jeremiah Harris advanced to second. 6 1
Jeremiah Harris advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 1
Donovan Dixon struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 6 1
Kyle Terry hit by pitch (0-0); Gavin Franklin advanced to second. 6 1
Christopher Brock hit by pitch, RBI (1-1 FB); Kyle Terry advanced to second; Gavin Franklin advanced to
third; Jeremiah Harris scored. 6 2
Jacob De La Rosa popped up to ss (0-1 S). 6 2
Darius Coble singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-0); Christopher Brock advanced to second; Kyle Terry scored;
Gavin Franklin scored, unearned. 6 4
Marlin Mansfield struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKBFS). 6 4

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 6th BLU RUS
Clark Troupe Jr. to c for Jeremiah Harris. 6 4
Ahmad Owens to p for Sebastian Oritz. 6 4
Trace Roy grounded out to 3b (0-0). 6 4
Hugh Parsons singled to left center (3-2 BBFSB). 6 4
Ethan Hirons pinch ran for Hugh Parsons. 6 4
Ethan Hirons Failed pickoff attempt. 6 4
Ethan Hirons Failed pickoff attempt. 6 4
Garret Lance popped up to ss (0-1 S). 6 4
Ethan Hirons advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 4
Reise Thomas walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 4
Gavin Foley struck out swinging (1-2 FBSFFS). 6 4

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 6th BLU RUS
Hugh Parsons to 1b for Ethan Hirons. 6 4
Nolan Wood to p for Caden Moore. 6 4
Jacavion Jacobs struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 6 4



Clark Troupe Jr. singled up the middle (1-0 B). 6 4
Jeremiah Harris pinch ran for Clark Troupe Jr.. 6 4
Gavin Franklin singled to first base, bunt (2-0 BB); Jeremiah Harris advanced to second. 6 4
Donovan Dixon grounded into double play 3b to 1b (1-2 KBF); Jeremiah Harris out on the play. 6 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Blue Mountain Christian (MS) - Top of 7th BLU RUS
Clark Troupe Jr. to c for Jeremiah Harris. 6 4
Jake Meilstrup walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 4
Jake Meilstrup advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 4
Jake Meilstrup stole third. 6 4
Jacob Bryant singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Jake Meilstrup scored. 7 4
Ross Polizzi singled to left field (1-0 B); Jacob Bryant advanced to second. 7 4
Cody Presley flied out to rf (0-0); Jacob Bryant advanced to third. 7 4
Trace Roy reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-0); Ross Polizzi out at second 2b to ss; Jacob Bryant scored. 8 4
Trace Roy Failed pickoff attempt. 8 4
Trace Roy Failed pickoff attempt. 8 4
Trace Roy Failed pickoff attempt. 8 4
Hugh Parsons singled to center field (2-0 BB); Trace Roy advanced to second. 8 4
Garret Lance singled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Hugh Parsons advanced to second; Trace Roy scored. 9 4
Gates Gerhart pinch ran for Garret Lance. 9 4
Reise Thomas flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 9 4

Rust (MS) - Bottom of 7th BLU RUS
Garret Lance to c for Gates Gerhart. 9 4
Jarrett Morris to p for Nolan Wood. 9 4
Kyle Terry singled through the right side (3-2 BBBKFF). 9 4
Christopher Brock struck out swinging (3-2 SSBFBBS); Kyle Terry stole second. 9 4
Jacob De La Rosa struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 9 4
Darius Coble walked (3-2 SBBFBB). 9 4
Marlin Mansfield popped up to p (1-1 KB). 9 4


